

CASE NO. 11-3152

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

CONSTITUTION PARTY OF)
KANSAS, CURT ENGELBRECHT)
and MARK PICKENS)
)
Plaintiffs - Appelles,)
)
v.)
)
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity)
as Secretary of State of Kansas)
)
Defendant - Appellant.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
 For the District of Kansas
 The Honorable Judge Sam A. Crow
 D.C. No. 5:10-cv-0403-SAG-KGS

APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

**KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE
KRIS KOBACH**

RYAN A. KRIEGSHAUSER
Deputy Secretary of State
120 SW 10th Avenue
Topeka, KS 66612-1597
Phone: (785) 296-4564

No Oral Argument Requested

September 12, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

Argument:

I. THE CURRENT VOTER REGISTRATIONSYSTEM IN KANSAS IS CONSTITUTIONAL IN THAT IT DOES NOT UNFAIRLY OR UNNECESSARILY BURDEN THE PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHTS..... 6

A. Standard of Review..... 6

B. An Overview of the Kansas Voter Registration Structure.....7

C. Overall, the Voter Registration Structure in Kansas is Even-Handed, Reasonable, and Fair..... 9

D. When Applying the *Anderson* Balancing Test, the Factors Weigh Heavily in Favor of the State..... 11

1. The “Injury” to the Plaintiffs by the Current Statutory Structure..... 12

2. Interests Advanced by and Burdens Imposed on the State if Its Voter Registration Laws are Struck Down..... 15

a. Maintaining Order in Elections..... 16

- b. Avoiding Voter Confusion..... 18
- c. Controlling Frivolous Party Registration of Tiny Fractional Interests..... 19
- d. Administrative Burden on the State..... 20
- E. The District Court Correctly Applied the *Baer* and *Rainbow Coalition* Decisions..... 21
 - 1. The Plaintiffs are Incorrect that it was Imperative that the District Court Apply the *Baer* Factors in its Analysis..... 22
 - a. Necessitating the Use of the *Baer* Factors Would Make Would Make the Balancing Test Completely Unnecessary.... 24
 - b. Making the *Baer* Factors Imperative Broadens the Application of *Baer* Beyond this Court’s Intent..... 25
 - c. Making the *Baer* Factors Imperative is Inconsistent with *Rainbow Coalition*..... 26
 - d. The *Baer* Factors are Merely a Product of Colorado State Law..... 27
 - 2. The Eighth Circuit also Supports the District Court’s Approach..... 28
- CONCLUSION..... 29
- Certificate of Compliance..... 31
- CIRTIIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... 32
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebreeze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 5, 11-12, 23-25

Atherton v. Ward,
22 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (W.D. Okla 1998)..... 10, 26

Baer v. Meyer,
728 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 5-6, 10, 19-20, 22-30

Buchanan v. Secretary of State,
616 N.W.2d 162 (Mich. 2000)..... 17

Bullock v. Carter,
405 U.S. 134 (1972)..... 18

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. State of New Jersey,
781 A.2d 1041 (N.J. Super. 2001)..... 10

Green Party of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2nd Cir. 2004)..... 10

Iowa Socialist Party v. Nelson,
909 F.2d 1175 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 11, 28-29

McBroom v. Brown,
127 P. 957 (Colo. 1912)..... 27

Rainbow Coalition of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma St. Election Bd.,
844 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 5-6, 11, 20, 22-29

Reform Party of Connecticut v. Bysiewicz,
760 A.2d 1257 (Conn. 2000)..... 18

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 16-18

United States v. Monts,
311 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 6

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 6

Willis v. Bender,
596 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-202..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-216..... 9

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-301..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-302..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-302a..... 7-8, 10, 17, 20

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-302b..... 10

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-303..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-304..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2320..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-3301..... 7, 9

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-3302..... 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-3307..... 10

OTHER

Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 43(c)(2)..... 2
